

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JAMES ZOLLICOFFER and NORMAN GREEN,
on behalf of themselves and similarly situated
laborers,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOLD STANDARD BAKING, INC.,
PERSONNEL STAFFING GROUP, LLC d/b/a
MOST VALUABLE PERSONNEL d/b/a MVP,

Defendants.

Case No. 13 CV 1524

Honorable Sara L. Ellis

Magistrate Judge Kim

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF THE PARTIES' CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS,
AUTHORIZATION TO DISTRIBUTE SETTLEMENT FUNDS, AND AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

*Respectfully submitted on behalf of
Plaintiffs and the Class by:*

Joseph M. Sellers
Harini Srinivasan
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll P.L.L.C.
1100 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005

Christopher J. Wilmes
Caryn Lederer
Hughes Socol Piers Resnick & Dym, LTD
70 W. Madison Street, Suite 4000
Chicago, Illinois 60602

Christopher Williams
National Legal Advocacy Network
1 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1275
Chicago, Illinois 60602

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Procedural Background.	4
B. Parties’ Settlements.	5
C. The Terms of the Settlement Agreement.	7
1. Monetary Terms	7
2. Notice	9
3. Class Representatives Service Award and General Release Payments	10
4. Class Member Releases	10
III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND NOTICE	11
IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	14
A. Legal Standard.	14
B. Application of the Seventh Circuit’s Factors Strongly Supports Final Approval of the Settlement Agreement	15
1. Plaintiffs’ case on the merits, balanced against Defendant’s settlement offer.	15
2. The likely complexity, length, and expense of further litigation and the public interest.	16
3. The amount of opposition to the settlement and the reactions of members of the class to the settlement.	17
4. The opinion of competent counsel.	17
5. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed.	18

V.	THE NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(e) AND DUE PROCESS	18
VI.	THE AGREED UPON ATTORNEYS' FEES ARE REASONABLE AND WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL	19
VII.	THE PROPOSED PAYMENTS TO THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE REASONABLE AND WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. AB Painting and Sandblasting Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	15
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan</i> , No. 00-584-DRH, 2004 WL 287902 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004)	24
<i>Briggs v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-10447, 2016 WL 7018566 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2016).....	25
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	22
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	20, 24
<i>Eagle v. Vee Pak, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-9672 (N.D. Ill.)	1, 2, 8, 13
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Hispanics United of DuPage Cnty. v. Village of Addison, Ill.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	14, 17
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	17, 20
<i>Lucas, et al. v. Ferrara Candy Co., et al.</i> , Case No. 13-cv-01525 (N.D. Ill.).....	2, 24
<i>Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.</i> , 664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Synthroid Marketing Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1988	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	4
